Department of Administration

Purchasing Division

#*1| 2019 Washington Street East
'| Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Master Agreement

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER

MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Order Date: 2018-07-02

Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 PBKINDEQ11

Procurement Folder: 211

Document Name: Change Order No. 5 - PBKINDEQ11

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:
EQUIPMEN

PIGGYBACI_?_ OF WSCA CONTRACT: INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES &

CO#5: To extend the original contract.
Effective date of extension 07/01/2018 through
07/31/2018.

Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement

Buyer Name: Mark A Atkins

Telephone: (304) 558-2307

Email: mark a.atkins@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Besgt Way

Effective Start Date: 2014-03-01

FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Free on Board:

Effective End Date: 2018-07-31

Vendor Customer Code: 000000178513
GRAINGER DIV W W GRAINGER INC
3000 7TH AVE WEST

CHARLESTON WV 25387

Us
Vendor Contact Phone: (999) 999-9999

Discount Percentage: 0.0000
Discount Days: 0

Extension:

Requestor Name: Mike Sheets
Requestor Phone: (304) 558-0492
Requestor Email: william.m.sheets@wv.gov

ALL STATE AGENCIES

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99999

|

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99999

us

AGENCY COPY

M4 07/6 oy

lTotal Order Amount Open End I

PURCHASING DIVISIO omz,Ay/rﬁu_.-

SIGNED BY: ' v
DATE:

ELECTRONIC SIGNATUR&WN Fﬂ.g 2018

DATE:

ATTORNEY. GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM
SIG %

ENCUMBRANCé CERTIFI%%Z
SIGNED BY:
JUL 10 2018

DATE:
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Date Printed:  Jul 02, 2018 Order Number: PBKINDEQ11

Page:

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON%‘Q
A
7,

1 FORM ID : WV_PRC_CMA_001 8/14

Yy




Extended Description:

Change Order No. 5 - To extend the original contract according to all terms, conditions, prices and specifications contained in the original contract and all authorized
change orders. No change in contract total.

Effective date of extension 07/01/2018 through 07/31/2018
All provisions of the original Contract and subsequent Change Orders not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
No other changes.

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 27110000 EA $0.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: TOOLS, ALL VARIETIES INDUSTRIAL EQUIP / SUPPLIES

Extended Description:

Date Printed:  Jul 02, 2018 Order Number: PBKINDEQ11 Page: 2 FORM ID : WV_PRC_CMA_001 8/14



JOHM A.BYERS STATE OF WESY VIRGINIA ’
W, MICHAEL SHEETS
CABINET SECRETARY DEPARTHMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DIRECTOR
PURCHASING DIVISION

2018 WASHINGTON STREET, BAST
CHARLESTOR, WEST VIREINIA 253050130

June 13, 20618

Mr. David Hines

Senior Government Sajes Manager
W.W. Grainger, Inc.,

201 RIDC Park West Drive
Pittshurgh, PA 15275

Subject; Contract¥ INDEQUIP
Dear Mr. Hines:

The Stte of West Virginia is offerding 1o extend the subject contract under the same lerms, coaditions and pricing, The
extension dates are July 01, 2018 through July 31. 2018, If your company agreesio this renewal, please sign below and retum
the original to my siténtion as s6on ds possibie,

Alsp attached is an Affidavil that is 1o be part of the purchase order and is required to be signed and dated.

Please ¢oll il you have any goeslions.

Yery truly yours,

Pl —

Mark Atking
Senior Buyer

Auachment

W agree 1 renew he contraet for the period as stated chove unider the same werms and conditions in the original purchase
ordur eod any change prders thereio.

2@,}?& IQM&J/‘ | (e (9, 200

Name/Signature L// Dute

J%i v/ pﬁrﬁg@

Tiite



PERTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WESTERN STATES CONTRACTING ALLIANCE
FACILITIES MRO Contracts
Bdministered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State®)
MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT
W.W. Grainger, Inc.
Nevada Contract Number: 1862
(Hereinafter “Contractor”)
And

State of West Virginia
(Hereinafter “Participating State”)
Page 10of3
1. Scope: This addendum covers the WSCA Facilities MRO Contracts lead by the State of
that state’s statutes to utilize state contracts.

The award to contractor in Master Price Agreement 1862 is for all categories and for all states
(entities) authorized to use Master Price Jigreement 1862.

2. Parfigipation: Use of specific WSCA cooperstive contracis by state agencies, political
subdivisions and cther entities (including cooperstives) authorized by an individual state’s statutes
to use state contracts are subject to the approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.
Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State
Chief Procurement Official.

a'hemmdiﬁmhmsoraddﬂmsrapplymlyto 'wuons ami within the executing
Participating State.)
Changes: Contract Extended Through July 31, 2018

4. Lease Aqreoments;
Lease Egreements Are NOT Authorized By This Contract

8. Primary Contacts: The primary government contact individuals for this participating addendum
ave as follows (or their named successors):

Namao: Gail Burchett

Address: Nevada Department of Administration, Purchasing Division,
515 E. Mussez Street, 3™ Floor, Carson City, NV 89701

Telephone: (Z15)684-0172

Fax: (1!5)684-0188




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
‘WESTERN STATES CONTRACTING ALLIANCE
FACILITIES MRO Conftracts
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State")
MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT
W.W. Grainger, Inc.
Nevada Contract Number: 1862
(!-h:eina!be;;‘d‘Comaot”)
State of West Virginia

(Hereinafter “Participating State™)
Page 2of 3

Name. memm

HAddress: 2018 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2306

Fax: 304-558-4115

E-mail: William .M. Sheets@wv.gov

8. Subrenizacion:
NO servicing subcontractors ave permitted under this contiract.

[insatappropmtemmber]andthelead%pﬁoeagmememmmber 1882.

This Participating Addendum and the Master Prico Agreement number 1862 (administered by the
State of Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entive agreement between the parties with
respect to the subject matter of all previous commurdcations, representations or agreements,
whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter hereof. Texms and conditions
inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the
Price Agreement, together with its exhibits, shall not be added to or incorparated into this
Addendum or the Prico Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent purchase orxder or
otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hexeby
rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement and its exhibits
vaﬂmdmh%mndmmmmammmwmme

w_ﬁmwhenmmﬂmmmﬁﬁedhymwthmamﬁcpmem
purchases are being made with ARREA funds, contractor agrees to comply with the data element
and reporting requireinents as currently defined in Federal Register Vol 74 #61, Pages 14824-
14829 (or subsequent changes or modifications to thess requirements as published by the Pedexal
OMB), Ordering entity is responsible for informing coniractor as soon as the ordering entity is
aware that ARRA funds axe being used for a purchase or purchases. Contractor will provide the
reguired report to the ordering emtity with the invoice presented to the ordering entity for
payment. The contractor, as it relates to purchases under this contract, is not a snbcontractor or
sub grantee, but simply a provider of goods and related services.



PERTICIPATING EDDENDUM
WESTERN STATES CONTRACTING ALLIANCE
FACILITIES MRO Confzacts
Administered by the Stete of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State™)
MASTER FRICE AGREEMENT
W.W, Greinger, Inc.
Nevada Contract Number: 1862
{(Hereinafter "Contractor”)
And

State of West Virginia
(Hereinafter “Participating State™)

Page 30id
9. Administrative Fee/Rebate: Acceptance 7 G2 No
Grainger will provide a 1% Base Administrative Fee to any Participating State that indicates its
acceptance of the Fee by checking yes in the above box. The 1% Fee shail be paid quarterly, 45 days
after the close of the quarter, on all purchases under the Price Agreement, less any freight, taxes,
returns, credits or adjustments.

ive Fee/Rebate: Acceptance? @ No

To the extent that Participating State issues Grainger a single, exclusive, sole award to provide
maintenance, repair and operating (“MRO”) products as set forth in the Price Agreement, Grainger will
provide the Participating State with an additional 2% Single Award Administrative Fee, such Fee to be
paid quarterly, 45 days after the close of the quarter, on all purchases under the Price Agreement (in
that State) less any freight, taxes, returns, credits or other adjustments. As part of the Single Award
offer Grainger will also provide the State with a Market Basket of 100 critical items for the State that
will be aggressively priced (“Customized Matket Basket”). Participating State will be eligible for such
Single Award Administrative Fee and the Customized Market Basket for so Jong as Grainger is the sole
provider of MRO products to the State. To the extent that the Participating State issues other contracts
covering MRO products, Grainger hes the right to tenminste providing the Single Award
Administrative Fee of 2% and Customized Market Basket. Please indicate your acceptance of the
Single Award terms and conditions and the Fee by checking the box above.

IV WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by
both paxties below.,

State of West Virginia W.W. Crainger, Inc.
" Dl A W
A . //'/M f - ,{mp{y M AL L
Name: Name:
b o plipthoed Shaets David A Hines
3 Title:
Dirveh - Senior Government Sales Manager
Date: Date:
&L 251 June 18, 2018




NASPO

ValuePoint

AMENDMENT #4

A Contract between the NASPO ValuePoint
Acting by and through the State of Nevada
Department of Administration, Purchasing Division
515 E Musser Street, Room 300
Carson City Nevada 89701
Contact: Gail Burchett, Purchasing Officer
Telephone: (775) 684- 0172 ® Facsimile: (775) 684-0188

And

W.W. Grainger, Inc
160 Grainger Parkway
Lake Forest, Llinois, 60045
Contact; Chris Porter, Senior Government{ Sales Manager

Telephone: (940) 867-7602 & chris.porter@grainger.com

AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutval promises and/or their valuable
considerations, all provisions of the original contract resulting from Request for Proposal #1862
and dated March 1, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the

exception of the following:

A. The purpose of this amendment is to extend the current contract for an additional three
months to allow time for solicitation of a new request for proposal. The new expiration date

will be September 30, 2018,

Current Coniract Lancuage:

This coniract shall be effective from March 1, 2011 subject to NASPO ValuePoint Management
Board approval to June 30, 2018, unless sooner terminated by cither party as specified in paragraph
(21).

Amended Contract Language:

This contract shall be effective from March 1. 2011 subject to NASPO ValuePoint Management
Board approval to September 30, 2018, unless sooner terminated by either party as specified in

paragraph (21).

Revised: 07/04 Page l of 2




B. INCORPORATED DOC . Exhibit A (Original Contract and Amendments 1-3) are
attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this amended contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be

signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

C' ?'" } ;% May 25, 2018

Sr. Government Sales Manager

Independent Contractor’s Signature Dale

GZ%/ 5205

Independent Contractor's Title

Jeﬂi’ey[7Aa <& Date

Approved as to form by:
On:
T Ve
2 PP
Deputy At | for Attorney

Revised: 07/04

Administrator, Purchasing Division

=0 oty I
174 Date

Page2 of 2




